Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC					
	ON FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY						
10 the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
a promote and the second of th	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Bank of America N.A., as administrative agent	Name: Nexsan Technologies, Inc.					
	Internal Address:					
Execution Date(s) November 25, 2015						
Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☑ No	Street Address: One Imation Way					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: <u>Oakdale</u>					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State:Minnesota					
☐ Government Interest	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>55128-3414</u>					
☐ Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?					
Other Release of Patent Security Interest recorded						
with USPTO on or about March 28, 2013 at Reel/Frame						
030111/0252						
4. Application or patent number(s)	This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No. (s) SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HERETO	8. Patent No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXED HEREO					
5 Name additional number	rs attached? ⊠ Yes □No					
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan O'Brien	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2					
Internal Address: <u>CT Lien Solutions</u>	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card					
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
City: <u>Albany</u>	☐ Enclosed					
State: New York Zip: 12205	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
Phone Number: 800-342-3676	8. Payment Information:					
ax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 01 + C					
mail Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com	b. Deposit Account Number					
The results shower com	Authorized User Name:					
3. Signature:	12/8/15					
Signature	Date					
Steven M. Hornik	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. [6]					
Name of Person Signing						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 308-8985, or melled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 037256 FRAME: 0971

SCHEDULE A

Palent	COUNTROY	A Primary	Actions (Four-Bale
NEST GUI	UNITED STATES	NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES INC.	Application #: US 13,076,218	Commence of the Control of the Contr
NEST GUI	PĊT	NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES INC.	Application # PCT/US2012/0 31506	

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

November 25, 2015

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), whose address is 20975 Swenson Drive, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 3, 2010, by and among the grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein) (as the same may have been amended, modified, restated, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), does hereby unconditionally and expressly release, terminate and forever discharge and extinguish any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have under all intellectual property collateral identified in the Security Agreement and the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of March 15, 2013, among the Administrative Agent and the Grantors party thereto (the "2013 Patent Security Agreement"), including the patents listed on Exhibit A-1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), arising from the Security Agreement and the 2013 Patent Security Agreement, which 2013 Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on or about March 28, 2013, against the United States patents listed on Exhibit A-1 at Reel/Frame Numbers 030111/0252. The Administrative Agent hereby releases, retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors, as applicable, the security interest and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Collateral. The Administrative Agent will execute and deliver, at the request and cost of the Grantors, such further instruments, documents and release forms as any Grantor may reasonably request to more effectively release, terminate, discharge, and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon such Released Collateral.

This Release of Patent Security Interest shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent, its legal representatives, assigns and successors. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer to record this Release of Patent Security Interest.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

CHL:96044,2

Executed as of the date first written above.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Brad Breidenbach

Title: Senior Vice President

Release of Patent Security Interest (2013) Imation

EXHIBIT A-1 to the Release of Patent Security Interest

Released Collateral

[See Attached]

CH1.:96044.2

Exhibit A-1

Patent	EÜÜKTRY		Patent Aspetication Number	Testre, Dane
NEST GUI	UNITED STATES	NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES INC.	Application #: US 13.076,218	
NEST GUI	PCT	NEXSAN TECHNOLOGIES INC.	Application # PCT/US2012/0 31506	

PATENT REEL: 037256 FRAME: 0976

RECORDED: 12/08/2015